SECTION II

MATTER FOR:
COURT NO.:
ITEM NO.:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRIMINAL) NO.4916 OF 2014 AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRIMINAL) NO. 4918-4919 OF 2014

Karam Vir Singh

...Petitioner

VERSUS

State of Rajasthan & Ors

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court along with connected matter on $20^{\rm th}$ January, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following Order:

SLP(Crl)No. 3852/114

"... special leave petition fails and is hereby dismissed. Needless to say that after the recording of the material witnesses is complete, the petitioner shall be free to move a fresh application for grant of bail to him. In case any such application is made the trial court shall consider the same on its merits. We express no opinion on the merits of any such application."

SLP(C) Nos. 4916 of 2014 and 4918-4919 of 2014:

"Post in May, 2015."

SLP(C) No. 4916 of 2014

It is submitted that there are three respondents in the matter. Mr.Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 and 3. (Copy of the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 and 3 is included in the SLP paper books)

SLP(C) No. 4918-4919 of 2014

It is submitted that there is common respondent No.1/ state of Rajasthan and two other respondents in the matter above-mentioned.

-2-

Ms.Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of State of Rajasthan/Respondent No.1 and Mr.Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 in both the matters. (Copy of the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 2 in both the matters is included in the SLP paper books)

Service is complete in both the matters.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 09TH DAY OF May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate

Mr. Saurabh Ajay Gupta, Advocate

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Kapil